
CIRCUIT COURT ARRAIGNMENTS
Date: 2/16/2026 12:00 AM Thru 2/22/2026 12:00 AM

Prepared by Office of Commonwealth's Attorney
Gerina D. Whethers

Wooten, Demetrius Deshon Ander Al-Shami Division C 26CR0285

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 8:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division One

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(AUTO) 1

Hines, Dan Casey Philip Bronson Division B 26CR0276

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 9:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(AUTO) 1

KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR 
VEHICLE) 1

KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE 1

KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 509.020 UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 511.070 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 511.070 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 520.095, 506.010 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE (MOTOR VEHICLE) 1

Barrett, Aberiel Z. Stacy K. Greive Division A 26CR0278

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 9:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two

KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 525.100 PUBLIC INTOXICATION 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:25-5166
open:Case:25-5210
open:Case:26-80


Lewis, Brandon Damar Virginia Call Division B 26CR0286

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 9:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two

KRS 513.020 ARSON IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 432.280 CONTEMPT OF COURT(SLANDER/LIBEL) 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 186.510 FAILURE TO BE IN POSSESSION OF OPERATOR'S LICENSE AND/OR 
SHOW OPERATOR'S LICENSE ON DEMAND 1

KRS 189.125(3) 189.990 FAILURE TO SECURE CHILD IN CHILD RESTRAINT DEVICE 1

KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR 
VEHICLE) 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE 1

KRS 189.290 RECKLESS DRIVING 1

KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE 1

KRS 304.39-117 FAILURE TO PRODUCE INSURANCE CARD 1

KRS 189.530(2) POSSESSION OF AN OPEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTAINER IN A 
MOTOR VEHICLE 1

KRS 189.125(3) 189.990 FAILURE TO SECURE CHILD IN CHILD RESTRAINT DEVICE 1

Gordon, Donniel L. Hon. Jennifer Hall Attorney General's Office 26CR0294

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 9:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two

KRS 189.231(2) DISREGARDING OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE 1

KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH NO/EXPIRED KENTUCKY 
REGISTRATION RECEIPT 1

KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE 1

KRS 304.39-117 FAILURE TO PRODUCE INSURANCE CARD 1

KRS 186.620(2)
OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE 
OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN REVOKED, SUSPENDED, 
CANCELLED OR DENIED

1

Lay Jr., Jeffrey L. James Alex Oliva Division B 26CR0320

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 9:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Two

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:25-5219
open:Case:25-5209
open:Case:26-87


Horton, Martrell R. Mark S. Baker Rocket Docket 26CR0268

Arraignment Date 2/17/2026 8:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three

KRS 527.090 FRAUDULENT FIREARM TRANSACTION 1

Carter, Tracy Nichole J. Maxwell Gosman Special Victims Unit 26CR0274

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 9:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 508.010 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Baker, William Bruce Matthew Cody Hill Division C 26CR0289

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 9:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three

KRS 218A.1415, 502.020 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II METHAMPHETAMINE (COMPLICITY) 1

KRS 507.020 MURDER 1

KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

Wells, Gerald Thurston Milja Zgonjanin Violent Crimes Unit 26CR0301

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 9:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Three

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER 1

KRS 218A.1422, 
218A.992

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I 
HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 1

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM 1

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM 1

KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I 
HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 1

Pennington, Derrick M. James R. Moore Rocket Docket 26CR0271

Arraignment Date 2/18/2026 1:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY CONVICTED FELON 1

Byrd, Brandon Lewis J. Maxwell Gosman Special Victims Unit 26CR0288

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 524.040 INTIMIDATING A PARTICIPANT IN THE LEGAL PROCESS 1

KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:26-463
open:Case:25-5117
open:Case:25-5199
open:Case:26-94
open:Case:26-546
open:Case:25-5153


Sanders, Jermaine Erin M. Hartman Division B 26CR0293

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $10,000 1

KRS 527.020 CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON 1

KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE 1

KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID 1

KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE 1

KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.070 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

Brooks, Jill Allyn Milja Zgonjanin Violent Crimes Unit 26CR0299

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four

KRS 520.120 HINDERING PROSECUTION OR APPREHENSION IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 519.040 FALSELY REPORTING AN INCIDENT 1

Miller , Justin Lamont Critt Cunningham III Attorney General's Office 26CR0312

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Four

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE 1

KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

McGaughy, Malcolm L. William Jacoby Botts Division A 26CR0259

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE 1

KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF 
INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE 1

KRS 189.530(2) POSSESSION OF AN OPEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTAINER IN A 
MOTOR VEHICLE 1

Quinones Ortiz, Alfred Omar Jillian Benningfield Special Victims Unit 26CR0283

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 508.032 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:25-5213
open:Case:26-581
open:Case:26-154
open:Case:25-5288
open:Case:25-5161


Pope, Troy Dale William Jacoby Botts Division A 26CR0291

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

Clark, Kimberly Ann Christopher E. Hutchison Division C 26CR0306

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II METHAMPHETAMINE SECOND OFFENSE 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II UNSPECIFIED 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II UNSPECIFIED 1

KRS 514.160 THEFT OF IDENTITY 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II METHAMPHETAMINE 1

KRS 514.160 THEFT OF IDENTITY 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY 
OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 1

Burgess, Ashanti Alexandra Morgan Narcotics Unit 26CR0309

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 218A.1412, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
SCHEDULE II COCAINE LESS THAN FOUR GRAMS WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM  (COMPLICITY)

1

KRS 218A.1412, 
218A.992, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
SCHEDULE II METHAMPHETAMINE TWO GRAMS OR MORE WHILE IN 
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM (COMPLICITY) 

1

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

McMichael, Andrew R. Evan Mitchell Division B 26CR0315

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II METHAMPHETAMINE 1

KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 1

KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I 
HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:25-5212
open:Case:26-86
open:Case:26-139
open:Case:26-151


Harden, Demetreion Montre'el Alexandra Morgan Narcotics Unit 26CR0319

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 10:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Five

KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE 1

KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY 
UNDER $500 1

Coleman, Keishon D. Michael Harrell Rocket Docket 26CR0267

Arraignment Date 2/17/2026 1:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six

KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

Burnett, Charles Bender Andrew Daley Narcotics Unit 26CR0292

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 11:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six

KRS 218A.1414 TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE 
UNSPECIFIED LESS THAN TWENTY DOSAGE UNITS 1

KRS 508.025 ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE (HEALTHCARE PROVIDER) 1

KRS 514.030 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 
(CONTENTS FROM VEHICLE) 1

KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (PEDESTRIAN) 1

KRS 218A.1414, 502.020

TRAFFICKING IN A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE 
SCHEDULE IV CLONAZEPAM TWENTY DOSAGE UNITS OR MORE BUT 
LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO ONE-HUNDRED AND TWENTY DOSAGE 
UNITS (COMPLICITY)

1

Davis, Tyshaunn V. Critt Cunningham III Attorney General's Office 26CR0295

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 11:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 222.202(1) ALCOHOL INTOXICATION IN A PUBLIC PLACE (1ST AND 2ND OFFENSE) 1

KRS 403.763 VIOLATION OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER 1

KRS 218A.1422, 
218A.992

ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SCHEDULE I 
HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA WHILE IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM 1

KRS 218A.1422 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, SCHEDULE I 
HALLUCINOGEN MARIJUANA 1

KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

Doyle, Jacori Kimberly M. Simpson Rickett Division C 26CR0304

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 11:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

KRS 189A.010(1)(5)(a) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF 
INTOXICANTS - FIRST OFFENSE 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:26-455
open:Case:26-448
open:Case:25-5203
open:Case:25-5217
open:Case:25-5222


Coleman, Trenton L. Stacy K. Greive Division A 26CR0305

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 11:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six

KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR 
VEHICLE) 1

KRS 186.620(2)
OPERATION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BY A PERSON WHOSE 
OPERATOR'S LICENSE HAS BEEN REVOKED, SUSPENDED, 
CANCELLED OR DENIED

1

KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE 1

KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE 1

Reyes, Jennifer Anastasia Philip Bronson Division B 26CR0318

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 11:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Six

KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE 1

KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY 
UNDER $500 1

Smith, Davtrick M Mark S. Baker Rocket Docket 26CR0272

Arraignment Date 2/19/2026 8:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven

KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

Robles Zeller, Jefferson Gabriel Christie J. Foster Special Victims Unit 26CR0316

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 11:30:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Seven

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

Rivers, Arnitra N. Martin Watts Division A 26CR0303

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 1:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 1

Hamblin, Arthur Lee James Alex Oliva Division B 26CR0313

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 1:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eight

KRS 511.020 BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

Oliver, Avionna James R. Moore Rocket Docket 26CR0270

Arraignment Date 2/18/2026 10:00:00 AM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:26-85
open:Case:26-155
open:Case:26-445
open:Case:25-5224
open:Case:25-5179
open:Case:26-90
open:Case:26-492


Claussen, James Ryan Geoghegan Division B 26CR0279

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 1:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine

KRS 511.080 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 524.100 TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II METHAMPHETAMINE 1

KRS 511.080 CRIMINAL TRESPASS IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II METHAMPHETAMINE 1

Ralston, William Jackson Philip Bronson Division B 26CR0290

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 1:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine

KRS 514.140 THEFT OF MAIL MATTER 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(FROM BUILDING) 1

Beals, Kenneth Lamont Hon. Hammad Khan Attorney General's Office 26CR0297

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 1:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

Oro Jimenez, Yanay Stacy K. Greive Division A 26CR0302

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 1:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Nine

KRS 511.030 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

Ingram, Larry Darnell Matthew Cody Hill Division C 26CR0277

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 2:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten

KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE 1

KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH NO/EXPIRED KENTUCKY 
REGISTRATION RECEIPT 1

KRS 304.39-117 FAILURE TO PRODUCE INSURANCE CARD 1

KRS 186.410(1) OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE 1

KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE 1

KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:25-5154
open:Case:26-47
open:Case:26-96
open:Case:26-100
open:Case:26-45


Underwood, Zachary Charles James Alex Oliva Division B 26CR0311

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 2:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II METHAMPHETAMINE 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE I HEROIN 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II UNSPECIFIED 1

KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST 
DEGREE SCHEDULE II UNSPECIFIED 1

KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR 
VEHICLE) 1

KRS 218A.500(2) ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 1

KRS 189.330(4) DISREGARDING STOP SIGN 1

KRS 189.040 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH ONE HEADLAMP INOPERABLE 1

KRS 189.580(1) FAILURE TO STOP AND RENDER AID 1

Hernandez Mendez, Adrian Zachary Mowen Narcotics Unit 26CR0317

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 2:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Ten

KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE 1

KRS 514.070 THEFT BY FAILURE TO MAKE REQUIRED DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY 
UNDER $500 1

Johnson, Rodney Eugene Matthew Cody Hill Division C 26CR0281

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 2:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven

KRS 17.510(10)(a) & (11) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION 
(SUBSEQUENT OFFENDER) 1

KRS 17.510(10)(a) & (11) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION 1

Harris, Joshua Jaquse Leah Heightchew Special Victims Unit 26CR0298

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 2:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Eleven

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 508.170 STRANGULATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
RELATED) 1

KRS 456.180 VIOLATION OF INTERPERSONAL PROTECTIVE ORDER 1

KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 1

KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Mattingly, Shanon Ray James R. Moore Rocket Docket 26CR0269

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 1:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

Blue, Makayla Jalyn Hewitt Division A 26CR0282

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 1

KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:26-113
open:Case:26-147
open:Case:26-83
open:Case:25-5173
open:Case:26-497
open:Case:25-5200


Browning, Lewell Deshane Gillian Urbaniak Violent Crimes Unit 26CR0284

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 515.020 ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

Branch, Kobe Ryan Geoghegan Division B 26CR0287

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 186.170 OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH AN EXPIRED LICENSE PLATE 1

KRS 304.39-080 NO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE - FIRST OFFENSE 1

KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

KRS 520.095 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE FIRST DEGREE (MOTOR 
VEHICLE) 1

KRS 516.070 CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FORGED INSTRUMENT IN THE THIRD 
DEGREE 1

KRS 520.090 RESISTING ARREST 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (POLICE OFFICER) 1

KRS 431.064 VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 1

Barber, Kayla J. Ryan Geoghegan Division B 26CR0300

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 506.120 THEFT OF RETAIL MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE 1

KRS 506.120 THEFT OF RETAIL MERCHANDISE FOR RESALE 1

Burton, Jacobu Deshaun Emily R. Talbott Division A 26CR0310

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN FIREARM 1

KRS 512.030 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:26-108
open:Case:25-5201
open:Case:26-12
open:Case:25-5221


Larue, Demetrius A. Layla Lutfi Division B 26CR0314

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 3:00:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Twelve

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 525.060 DISORDERLY CONDUCT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $500 BUT LESS THAN $1,000 1

KRS 511.040 BURGLARY IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 
(SHOPLIFTING) 1

Williams, David Anthony Mark S. Baker Rocket Docket 26CR0273

Arraignment Date 2/17/2026 1:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen

KRS 512.020 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Rocker, Nisha Valanecia Kayleigh Morgan Profumo Special Victims Unit 26CR0275

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 3:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

Williams, Patrick Quashawn Andrew S. Reinhardt Special Victims Unit 26CR0280

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 3:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen

KRS 508.020 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 508.030 ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE 1

KRS 508.060 WANTON ENDANGERMENT IN THE FIRST DEGREE (DISCHARGE OF 
FIREARM) 1

KRS 508.080 TERRORISTIC THREATENING IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 520.105 FLEEING OR EVADING POLICE IN THE THIRD DEGREE 1

KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON 1

KRS 532.080 PERSISTENT FELONY OFFENDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE 1

Johnson Jr., Damon L. Philip Bronson Division B 26CR0296

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 3:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 1

Basham, Joseph Thomas Mackenzie M Williams Division C 26CR0307

Arraignment Date 2/16/2026 3:30:00 PM Jefferson Circuit Court Division Thirteen

KRS 514.110 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $1,000 BUT LESS THAN $10,000 1

KRS 520.030 ESCAPE IN THE SECOND DEGREE 1

KRS 519.070 TAMPERING WITH PRISONER MONITORING DEVICE 1

2/12/2026 3:00:33 PM

open:Case:25-5263
open:Case:26-500
open:Case:25-5162
open:Case:25-5165
open:Case:25-5261
open:Case:25-5152


Cases Dismissed or Remanded For the Week of 
02/09/26

Defendant: Ms. Amber Michelle Pike Referring Case: 25F009601

UOR Statute
24230-0 KRS 514.030 THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING UNDER $500 (SHOPLIFTING)

Disposition: Remanded to District Court

42201-0 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
SCHEDULE II UNSPECIFIED

Disposition: Proof Heard No True Bill

42215-0 KRS 218A.1415 ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 
SCHEDULE II METHAMPHETAMINE

Disposition: Proof Heard No True Bill

52197-0 KRS 527.040 POSSESSION OF A HANDGUN BY CONVICTED FELON

Disposition: Proof Heard No True Bill

CCN: 165188

2/12/2026 3:00:48 PM
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